
 
 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

under the 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
Date and Time: MONDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2022, AT 10.00 AM 

 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail:  andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
Members of the public may listen to this meeting live on the Council’s website at the 
following link:-   
 
Agenda for Licensing Sub-Committee on Monday, 5th September, 2022, 10.00 am Council 
Services (newforest.gov.uk) 
 
These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital 
format 
 

 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

3.   APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE HARRY'S MEADOW 
CAMPSITE, HALE PARK, HALE, FORDINGBRIDGE, SP6 2RE. (Pages 3 - 34) 
 
THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED 
 
To: Members of the Sub-Committee:  
 Cllr Steve Clarke 

Cllr Barry Dunning 
Cllr Alvin Reid 
Cllr Joe Reilly (Substitute) 
  

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=7707
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=212&MId=7707


This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – MONDAY 5 SEPTEMBER 2022  

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE  
HARRY’S MEADOW CAMPSITE, HALE PARK, HALE, FORDINGBRIDGE. SP6 
2RE 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application for a new premises 
licence provided at Appendix 1 which has been submitted in accordance with section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). Appendix 2 provides the location plan 
submitted by the applicant.  

1.2 Under section 18 of the Act, the Licensing Sub-Committee may determine the 
application and select from the following options: 

 Grant the application subject to conditions which are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application modified to such extent as the Sub-
Committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
and any condition which must be included in the licence in accordance with the 
Act;    

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

 Refuse to specify a person the licence as the premises supervisor; 

 Refuse the application. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Sub-Committee with information at the hearing 
to   determine an application for a new premises licence in respect of Harry’s Meadow 
Campsite, Hale. SP6 2RE. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The application seeks to support the camping facilities provided by the site owners and 
to provide the sale of alcohol to those camping on the field.  

3.2 Currently, the site may provide alcohol under the Temporary Event Notice arrangement 
(“TEN”). Each application must be submitted in the correct notice period and will incur a 
cost of £21.00. Only the Police or Environmental Health may object to the grant of a TEN 
and conditions cannot be attached to a TEN. 
 

3.3 Campers can currently bring their own alcohol onto the site and could continue to do 
so if the new premises licence was granted.   

3.4 The site can be seen in the centre of the aerial view photograph provided as 
Appendix 3. Additional photographs of the site, taken by the Licensing Manager, are 
provided as Appendix 4.  

3.5 The Sub-Committee will note the site has a large acreage and has two sizeable, 
grassed areas dissected by a tree lined track. One side has space for traditional tents 
and the other has a number of pre-erected glamping yurts, for campers. Usage of the 
site is aimed at families, due to its quiet location and space provided.  

3

Agenda Item 3



3.6 There are mobile shower/toilet blocks and a covered area (stretch tent on the plan), 
where campers can sit and use the mobile bar and café, which consist of a couple of 
temporary food vans, providing breakfasts, pizza, burgers etc plus a converted horse 
box used to sell coffee, pasties and for the sale of alcohol (under TENs). 

3.7 The site is bordered by mature trees on all sides and the distance from the site 
boundary on the SE side to the bar area, has been measured at 194.2metres.  

4. THE APPLICATION 

4.1   The Licensing Authority have received an application for a new premises licence from 
Vivien Sheriff (‘the applicant’), The application is attached in Appendix 1.  

4.2    The application seeks permission for the following licensable activity:- 

Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises  
Monday to Sunday-17:00 hrs to 22:00 hrs  
 
The site is not open to the general public, but campers are permitted on the site 24 hours 
a day. The bar will only be available during the hours stated above. 
 

4.3    This licence, if granted will only be operational for the month of August each year and 
no other time, as camping facilities are limited by planning exemption rules to 28 days. 
The sale of alcohol is only available for those camping at the site. 

 
4.4   The application seeks only to provide the sale of alcohol at the site. Any regulated 

entertainment that takes place between 08:00hrs and 23:00hrs is exempt from the 
requirement to be licensed. However, the site has rules about the use of music, to protect 
campers from undue noise. 

 
4.5    The applicant has proposed a number of conditions and these can be found in Part M of 

the licence application in Appendix 1. 
 
4.6   The applicant is also proposed as the Designated Premises Supervisor and will have 

management responsibility over the sale of alcohol. 
 

4.7   Public consultation has been carried out as required under the Act and officers have 
confirmed that the application has been advertised both at the site and in the local 
newspaper. 

5. REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING 

5.1 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the application where   
relevant representations addressing the licensing objectives are made. These 
objectives being: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder, 

 Public safety, 

 The prevention of public nuisance, and 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

5.2     The Sub-Committee is referred to statutory guidance issued by the Home Office under  
    Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 dated April 2018, in particular the sections on  
    the licensing objectives and determining applications. 

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-
guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 

4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


 
 

5.3     In determining the application, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate 
    weight to: 
 

 the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The relevant representations presented by all parties, 

 Home Office guidance, 

 The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

6. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

6.1  During the representation period, the Licensing Authority received four relevant 
representations from members of the public who live locally and one representation from 
the Parish Council. 
 

6.2    Representations received against the application raise concerns about the implications 
of granting a licence for alcohol at the site are provided as Appendix 5. The map at 
Appendix 6 is marked with the locations of the four representees and the bar area.  
 

6.3     All the Responsible Authorities were consulted during the representation period including 
NFDC planning, NPA development control, Hampshire Police and NFDC Environmental 
Health. No objections or comments regarding the application were received from any of 
the Responsible Authorities. 

 
6.4    With regard to planning consents or restrictions, any licence granted does not override 

any planning restrictions that may be in place. Licensing and planning are two separate 
regulatory regimes and must be treated as such. Any change of use or other planning 
requirement must be addressed separately and to the correct authority. In addition, there 
are temporary arrangements for camp sites limiting the use to 28 days.  

 
7. THE HEARING 

7.1    This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. These 
Regulations provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing Authority 
considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in 
the hearing taking place in public. 

7.2    The applicant and those parties making representations have been invited to this meeting 
and have been provided with this report and the procedures to be followed at the 
hearing. 

7.3 The applicant and those who have made relevant representations are entitled to 
address the Sub-Committee and to ask questions of the other party, with the consent 
of the Sub-Committee. 
 

8 RIGHT OF APPEAL 

8.1 It should be noted that the applicant and those who have made relevant representations 
may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ 
Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the 
notification of the decision. 

 
8.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub-

Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and the decision made by the 
Magistrates’ Court 

5



9 CRIME & DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL, EQUALITY & DIVERSITY AND DATA 
PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

9.1     None 

10 APPENDICES 

Appendix 1- Application form 
Appendix 2- Application site plan  

         Appendix 3- Aerial view of site 
Appendix 4- Photographs of the site 
Appendix 5- Representations 
Appendix 6- Plan indicating location of representees 
Appendix 7- Parties to the hearing 
 

For further information contact:  

Christa Ferguson 
Licensing Manager 
023 8028 5588 
Christa.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:   

NFDC Licensing Policy 

Statutory guidance issued under S182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

6



APPENDIX 1

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



APPENDIX 2

17



18



APPENDIX 3

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4 

 

Photos of Harry’s Meadow camping site 

 

                         

Horsebox bar                                                                     Shaded areas near food/alcohol provision 

 

                              

  Shaded area looking to Eastern boundary                  View towards the dissecting tree lined track                  

 

 

21



APPENDIX 4 

 

                      

View of the bar area from the SE boundary              View looking up the glamping field 

 

                   

View from the boundary                                     View from the boundary looking up the glamping field 

 

 

                 

 

22



APPENDIX 4 

 

                       

Tree lined track into the site                                            View from the shaded area towards boundary  

 

 

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5

25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



. 

. 

. 

(:, 
,v 

'.Sh l>. R 
se 

;:;:�1s�i /,. ',, l 
Cl< ,,,,.,,.,,- '\, ,,�i..�, --�_;--;-�-�,._.. CJD_l,>;-l:.�; ;; 

',1 /1 

� / 
,, 

FB 

Sks " _, 
l_:::_- -_,_:.

_.., 

Coward 

/.)Q 
i§/iper Rande 

Copse 

Q 

,,t 

,,t, 
I.) 

t. 

,,!J-, 

Q , 
r .,+, , , 

/ ,,,, .,'f
:_.-

,.." 

·!'/;( 
, 

,,t, 

,,f, 

REVISIONS 

Hale Park 

Hale 

1 - 4 = Representations 

X= Bar area 

© Crown copyright and database 

rights 2022 

Ordnance Survey 100026220 

ct 
New Forest 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Tel 023 8028 5000 

www.newforeslgov.uk 

SCHEME 

"""" 
1:7500 

·'''•'------�---'---�-----�
OCSIONEO CHECKED 

,,.,, Spr;:!S's 

,,,,, Collects- ,,,,.,. _____ _. _____ .._ _____ ..,. 
OAAW1NONO 

APPENDIX 6        

33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 7 

 

 

HARRY’S MEADOW CAMPSITE,  
HALE PARK, HALE, FORDINGBRIDGE, SP6 2RE 

 
Parties to the hearing 

 
LIST OF ATTENDEES 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
Cllr Steve Clarke 
Cllr Barry Dunning 
Cllr Alvin Reid 
Cllr Joe Reilly (Substitute) 
 
Parties to the Hearing 
Applicant-Mrs Vivien Sheriff 
 
Objectors 
 
Mrs and Mrs Cutler 
Mr and Mrs Downie 
Mr and Mrs Barnett 
Mr and Mrs Harding 
Hale Parish Council 
 
Copies to Cllr Edward Heron 
Licensing- Christa Ferguson/Joanne McClay 
Legal- Richard Davies 
Democratic Services- Andy Rogers. 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for New Premises Licence Harry's Meadow Campsite, Hale Park, Hale, Fordingbridge, SP6 2RE.
	Appendix 1 Application form_Redacted & labelled
	Appendix 2 Application site plans -labelled
	Appendix 3 Aerial view of site - llabelled
	Appendix 4 Photos of site -labelled
	Appendix 5 Representations_Redacted & labelled_Redacted
	Appendix 6 Location of representees and bar v02
	Appendix 7 parties to hearing






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE – HARRY’S MEADOW CAMPSITE, 
HALE PARK, HALE, FORDINGBRIDGE.  
 
Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on 5 September 2022 

  
 
1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 Councillor Steve Clarke  
 Councillor Barry Dunning (Chairman) 
 Councillor Alvin Reid 
     
 
2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing 
 

Applicants:   
Vivien Sheriff (Applicant, Harry’s Meadow Campsite) 
Jesse Sheriff 
 

 Objectors:   
Cllr Josh Lavis (Hale Parish Council) 
 

3. Other Persons attending the Hearing 
 
  
 Council Officers:  
 

Ms Christa Ferguson - Licensing Manager 
  
      
 
 
4. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee 
  
 Richard Davies – Legal Advisor 
 Andy Rogers - Clerk 
 
       
 
 
 
5. Absence of Parties 
 

At the outset of the hearing it was noted by the Sub-Committee that a 
number of the parties were absent as set out below: 
 
 
Those who had indicated that they would not be attending:  
 
David and Tara Cutler 

 
 



 
LSC 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

6.         Those who had not indicated whether they would be attending: 
 
 Ian and Hannah Downie 
 Sharon and David Barnett 
 Julia and Alan Harding 
   
7. Some absent parties had not indicated whether or not they would be in 

attendance.  The Sub-Committee considered whether it was necessary in 
the public interest to adjourn the hearing or to hold the hearing in the 
absence of those parties.  The Sub-Committee took into account the fact 
that the points raised by these parties were very similar to the points raised 
by the parties in attendance.  The Sub-Committee decided to proceed with 
the hearing in their absence and take into consideration their written 
representations in reaching its decision. 

 
8. Decision of the Sub-Committee 
 
  

 The purpose of the hearing was to determine an application for a premises 
 licence under section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) in respect of 
the Harry’s Meadow Campsite, Hale. The application is GRANTED on 
the following   terms and conditions (as applied for): 

 
 Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
  
 Monday to Sunday 17:00hrs to 22:00hrs   
  

9. Reasons for the Decision  
 
The hearing was to determine an application for a new premises licence in 
respect of Harry’s Meadow Campsite, Hale, which operates only for the 
month of August in each year. The site has relied on Temporary Event 
Notices to serve alcohol in this and previous years. It was noted that 
campers could bring their own alcohol onto the site regardless of any 
licence.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application along with the evidence, 
both written and oral, supplied by the Applicant and all those who had made 
relevant representations.  
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee has had regard to: 
 

 The Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003,  

 The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 

 Relevant Representations presented by all parties 
 
At the hearing, the Sub-Committee carefully listened to all the evidence that 
was provided, and considered what action, if any, was appropriate for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives namely, the prevention of crime 
and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; and the 
protection of children from harm. 
 



 
LSC 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

The Sub-Committee noted correspondence received after the main agenda 
pack was circulated, at Appendix 8 (from Mr Cutler, an objector) and 
Appendix 9 (from a number of persons supporting the application).   
 
It was reported that other correspondence had been submitted over the 
weekend, which could only have been dealt with on the day of the hearing. 
In accordance with the Licensing Hearing Regulations (reg 18), and the 
Authority’s procedure as provided to all parties, if submissions are received 
on the day of the hearing, all of the other parties have to consent to it being 
circulated as evidence. The Applicant did not consent to these submissions 
being circulated.     
 
The Council’s legal representative advised that certain issues raised by 
objectors, such as planning issues and objection to the existence of the 
campsite, were not relevant to the licensing objectives for the purposes of 
the Application.  
 
The main relevant areas of concern raised by those objecting to the 
Application included the following: 
 

 Public nuisance (including urination on or near private land) 

 The likelihood that alcohol sale could increase crime 
 Noise, including from guests that have drunk alcohol,  

 Increase in Crime and disorder /unruly behaviour/ property damage 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that Mr Lavis, (representing objectors, Hale 
Parish Council), had conceded that, whilst the complaints from objectors 
about the campsite were largely unsubstantiated and circumstantial, the 
problems to which he referred all appeared to occur in August, the only 
month in which the campsite operated. 
  
Mr Lavis also accepted that there was no proven link between the 
allegations of the objectors and the campsite users, or to the sale of alcohol. 
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, Mr Lavis also 
acknowledged that the school summer holidays, and increased tourism 
activity in the area, also occurred in August, and therefore any problems 
may not necessarily relate to the campsite.  Mr Lavis stated that he did not 
dispute that the campsite was well run.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Applicant’s intended arrangements for 
the operation of the site included use of a site manager on hand 24 hours a 
day, a security warden at busy weekends, and a noise curfew at 23:00hrs.   
 
The Sub-Committee heard that all the Responsible Authorities had been 
consulted on the Application, and no comments or objections had been 
received.  
 
The Sub-Committee was mindful that there was a presumption in favour of 
granting an application unless there was evidence which undermined the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
Due to insufficient evidence, the Sub-Committee was not persuaded by the 
objectors’ submissions that the sale of alcohol on the site would lead to 
public nuisance or crime and disorder. Overall, the Sub-Committee therefore 



 
LSC 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

felt that granting the application would not adversely affect the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee was of the view that the appropriate steps 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives was to grant the application, 
subject to the  conditions set out in the Application. 
 
Should there be any concerns in the future regarding operation of the 
premises, the Licensing Act 2003 provides a statutory mechanism for any 
person to call the premises licence in for review.  
 

 
Date: 5 September 2022 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr B Dunning 
       
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
Decision notified to interested parties on 6 September 2022 


